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February 27, 2001

Prasanna W. Rasiah, Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

1947 Center Street, First Floor

Berkeley, CA 94704

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-020

Dear Mr. Rasiah:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the City of Berkeley’s Community Energy Services Corporation regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Will the City of Berkeley’s Community Energy Services Corporation continue to qualify as a “local government agency” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, after it ends its affiliation with the City of Berkeley and the Berkeley Energy Commission?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The Community Energy Service Corporation will continue to be a local government agency, and its members will remain subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act, including the disclosure and disqualification requirements.

FACTS

On May 21, 1985, the Berkeley City Council authorized the creation of a non-profit organization to support energy conservation and other similar objectives in Berkeley.  The resolution authorized City Council members to each appoint a citizen to the Energy Services Organization founding board of directors.  On November 20, 1986, the board adopted by-laws and the name Community Energy Services Corporation (“CESC”).

The CESC has an annual budget of approximately $650,000, and maintains $361,000 in contracts with the City for the services it provides (including $290,000 in funding from the federal Community Development Block Grant program).  The balance of roughly $289,000 is made up of grants from the U.S. Department of Energy (to influence local commercial and residential energy efficiency projects), and fees for services from private sources.  Future sources of revenue have not been set out in detail, but may include the same proportion of City, other governmental and private funding.

The Community Energy Services Corporation was formed to promote energy conservation, renewable energy, local energy self-reliance and environmental quality in the City of Berkeley.  The CESC supplies technical and management services for the City’s municipal energy efficiency projects, commercial energy efficiency services and audits for the City’s Commercial Energy Conservation Ordinance.  The non-profit corporation also provides construction services, energy efficiency education, home repair services and other efforts focusing on the prudent use of energy and physical resources.


The CESC is currently merged with the Berkeley Energy Commission, such that the membership of the Energy Commission is the same as that of the CESC Board of Directors.  The Energy Commission advises the City Council on policy matters, such as energy conservation and alternative energy development.  The City Council appoints members to the Energy Commission, who are automatically co-appointed to the CESC Board of Directors.  However, the CESC plans to end its affiliation with both the City of Berkeley and the Energy Commission.


To approve the separation of the CESC from the Energy Commission, the City Council plans to pass a resolution, which would also recognize the CESC as an entity separate from the City of Berkeley.  As part of its separation from the Energy Commission, the articles and by-laws of the CESC would also be amended to effectuate its status as a separate entity.  The CESC Board would become self-appointing, and the terms of its current members would expire in 18 months or upon the appointment of new directors to replace the current Board.  Municipal control over CESC operations would be limited to holding CESC subcontractors to qualification standards when the corporation bids for construction projects with the City, as with any other organization that chooses to engage in the competitive bidding process.

ANALYSIS

Section 87300 of the Act requires every state and local agency to adopt a conflict-of- interest code applicable to its “designated employees.”  For the purposes of Section 87300, “agency” is understood to mean any state agency or local government agency.  (Maas Advice Letter, No. A-98-261.)  “Local government agency” is defined in Section 82041 as:

   “... a county, city or district of any kind including school district, or any other local or regional political subdivision, or any department, division, bureau, office, board, commission or other agency of the foregoing.”
Whether a particular entity is a private entity or a local government agency is essentially a factual determination, which must be made on a case-by-case basis.  (In re Vonk (1981) 6 FPPC Ops. 1.)  To that end, the Commission has adopted a four-part factual test for deciding whether a particular entity is a local government agency.  (In re Siegel (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62.)  Under this “Siegel test,” the following four criteria must be considered:

   (1)  Whether the impetus for formation of the entity originated with a government agency;

   (2)  Whether the entity is substantially funded by, or its primary source of funds is, a government agency;

   (3)  Whether one of the principal purposes for which the entity was formed is to provide services or undertake obligations which public agencies are legally authorized to perform and which, in fact, they traditionally have performed; and

   (4)  Whether the entity is treated as a public entity by other statutory provisions.

While the Siegel test is not intended to be a definitive litmus test for determining whether an entity is a private entity or a local government agency (Vose Advice Letter, No. I‑97‑578), through application of its four test criteria, one can draw certain conclusions about the entity in question.  We therefore will apply the Siegel test and from there determine whether the CESC would still be considered a local government agency if it ends its affiliation with the City of Berkeley and the Energy Commission.

Impetus for Formation

Your letter requesting advice acknowledges that the Berkeley City Council established the CESC.  Because the City is a government agency (Section 82003) and because the impetus for formation of the CESC originated with a government agency, the first criterion of the Siegel test is met.  (Burgess Advice Letter, No. A-00-058; Cool Advice Letter, No.  A-99-084; Francis Advice Letter, No. A-86-214.) 

Funded by a Government Agency

Approximately 56% of the CESC’s budget comes from the City of Berkeley.  The balance of its funds come from the federal government and private sources.  We do not find it significant that a portion of those funds come from the federal Community Development Block Grant program. We have taken the position in previous advice letters that if an entity receives most of its funding from federal grant monies, it meets the second factor. (Matthews Advice Letter, No. A-99-276; Prestidge Advice Letter, No. A-95-323, modified in Vose Advice Letter, No. I-97-578 on issues not affecting the analysis herein.)  Although you do not specify what percentage of CESC’s budget comes from private sources, it is clear that the CESC is substantially funded by a government agency, and would continue to be so funded after separating from the City of Berkeley and the Energy Commission.  Therefore, the second criterion of the Siegel test is met.

Services Which Public Agencies Traditionally Perform

There have been statutes addressing energy conservation issues as a governmental function since at least 1975, when the Warren-Alquist State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Act, which was passed in 1974, became operative. (Pub. Res. Code §§ 25000 et seq.)  You also acknowledge in your letter the 1979 Energy Conservation Assistance Act (Pub. Res. Code §§ 25410-25421), and the existence of the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission, which was established by the Warren-Alquist State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Act.  In addition, the California Alternative Energy and Advanced Transportation Financing Authority Act, which established the California Alternative Energy and Advanced Transportation Financing Authority, was enacted in 1980 to, inter alia, “provide industry within this state with an alternative method of financing in providing and promoting the establishment of . . . (1) Facilities utilizing alternative methods and sources of energy.” (Pub. Res. Code § 26002)

As the purpose of the CESC is to promote energy conservation, renewable energy, local energy self-reliance and environmental quality in the City of Berkeley, functions which are also performed, at least in part, by the organizations listed above, it appears that the CESC provides services that governmental agencies have traditionally been authorized to perform, and the third criterion of the Siegel test is met.

Treated as a Public Entity by Other Statutes

You contend in your letter that, after the CESC separates from the City of Berkeley and the Energy Commission, “municipal control” over the CESC would be the same as for that of other organizations that bid for construction projects with the City.  However, “municipal control” is not the issue.  Rather, it is whether other statutory schemes treat the CESC as a public agency.  Although CESC, as a non-profit public benefit corporation, enjoys 

certain tax benefits also enjoyed by public agencies, you have provided no facts which would indicate that CESC is treated as a public entity by any other statutes.  The tax benefits, alone, are not enough to satisfy this criterion of the Siegel test is not met. (Albuquerque Advice Letter, No. A-88-422.)

After applying the Siegel test to the facts presented in your letter, we find that three of the four criteria for an entity to be considered a local government agency will still be satisfied after CESC separates from the City and the Energy Commission.  It is not necessary that all four of the criteria be satisfied for an entity to be considered a local government agency.  (O’Shea Advice Letter, No. A‑91‑570.)  It is only necessary that the entity satisfies 

enough of the four criteria for its overall character to correspond to that of a local government agency.

Based on the facts you have provided, the functions to be performed by the CESC after separation will still be governmental in nature and, thus, will continue to present opportunities for individuals to affect their economic interests through the decisions in which they participate.  One of the purposes of the Act is to assure that public officials perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias.  (Section 81001(b).)  The Act is to be liberally construed to accomplish this purpose.  (Section 81003.)  With this in mind, we believe that CESC will sufficiently meet the Siegel criteria after separation from the City and the Energy Commission to still be considered a local government agency within the meaning of the Act.

You suggest in your letter that simply forming a new non-profit corporation and transferring the contract, including those with the City, would eliminate the governmental impetus for its formation, thus taking the new corporation out of the “local government agency” sphere.  We do not believe that forming a new corporation, alone, would accomplish this goal.  It is only necessary that enough of the Siegel factors be satisfied so that the overall character of the entity corresponds to that of a local government agency.  In this case, the new corporation would still be substantially funded by governmental agencies, and it would be pursuing goals established by the City.  Therefore, we believe that other factors would also have to change in order to change the character of the CESC from that of local government agency to private organization.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





